FIM EUROPE (FIME) TRACK RACING COMMISSION
SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS(SR’s) 2023

These SR’s must be issued by the FMNR responsible for organising the event, and be in accordance with the FIME Sporting
Code, with the event being held under the FIM Europe and FIM rules applicable for Track Racing.

Copies of these SR’s must be sent to the FIME Track Racing Chairman (trcfime@agmail.com) for approval at least TWO
months (SIXTY days), before the date of the event. Once approved, the SR’s will be sent to the FMNR and the FIM Europe
General Secretariat.

EURGPE,

Organisation Details:

FMNR: MAMS IMN No: 520/05

Organising Club: Nagyhalaszi Motorsportért Telephone: +3630/955-7418
Sportegyesilet

Address: 4485 Nagyhalasz Email: florexim1kft@gmail.com
Rétkoz ut 44 Track Phone No: +3642/202-316
Hungary

Title of Event: Individual Speedway Euro Championship (SEC) Challenge
Date of Event: 14.05.2023. Time of 15t Heat: 14:30

Restaging date if meeting postponed: Date: 15.05.2023.

Location & Access Details:

Nearest town: Nyiregyhaza at 25 km
Nearest airport: Debrecen Airport
See attached map

Track Name (if applicable) and Nagyhalasz Speedway Ring

address of venue: Nagyhalész, Rétkéz Gt 44.

Post code/Sat Nav Reference: 4485
Coordinates: Latitude: 48.129194747303 Longitude: 21.741204436386
Track: Length: 300m

Width of straights:  11m

Width of bends: 17m



mailto:trcfime@gmail.com

Track Licence Details:

FIM Licence No.:  N1163 Validity: 2023 years
FIM EUROPE 206 Validity: 2023 years
Licence No:

Public Liability Insurance (confirm amount of cover): 170 000 € (Euros)

Details Regarding Competitors and Start Numbers:

Entries: Qualifications: Riders qualified from QR 1-4 - as per Track Racing Rules Art. 12.5

Reserves: MAMS x 2
Starting Numbers: (Details of draw by FIME TRC) To be published after all 4 QRs are completed.

Riding Number Race Jackets: Supplied by the organisers: YES (delete as applicable)
Front Fork Covers (Speedway): Supplied by the organisers: NO (delete as applicable)

General Information:

Environmental Mats: Please note that for ALL Track Racing events, competitors must provide
and use an environmental mat per motorcycle. The use of environmental mats is COMPULSORY
If competitor’s use a generator or other similar petrol/diesel engined devices within their pit area, then
they too must be placed on an environmental mat to ensure that no spills or leakage seeps into the
ground.

Fuel: Will be available at the track: YES
Against payment: YES (*delete as applicable)
Price of fuel: € (Euros) 2,5 OR 950 Ft (state currency)

Payment of Expenses Reimbursement:

Expenses Reimbursement will be paid at the end of the event: YES (*delete as applicable)

If the expenses reimbursement is NOT going to be paid by the organiser on the day of the event, then
this must be clearly stated within in these SR’s, together with confirmation as to how the reimbursement
will be paid (e.g. bank transfer or similar).

Protests and Appeals:

All protests to the International Jury must be made in accordance with the requirement of the
Disciplinary and Arbitration Code of the FIM Europe and be accompanied by a fee of 350 Euros or
132 000 Ft (state amount and currency) to the exchange rate of the Friday prior to the event.

Leaving the Meeting: No competitor may leave the pits, and no machine or engine shall be removed,
until after the conclusion of the last race of the event, and then only with the permission of the Clerk of
the Course/Race Director.

Event Time Schedule:

Signing On: Date: 14.5.2023 Time: 08:00 to 12:30
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Machine Examination
(For practice)

15t Jury Meeting
Track Walk - Pre Practice
(For riders + one mechanic & Team

Manager in Team events).

Practice
(In accordance with FIME TR Rules)

Machine Examination
(For racing)

Final Track Inspection

(Jury President, Referee & Clerk of
Course)

2n4 /39 Jury Meeting
Track Walk — Pre meeting (For
riders + one mechanic & Team

Manager for Team events)

Riders Briefing
(Before racing)

Parade of Riders
15! Heat
4™ Jury Meeting

*Payment of Expenses
Reimbursement

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

14.5.2023

14.5.2023

14.5.2023

14.5.2023

14.5.2023

14.5.2023

14.5.2023

14.5.2023

14.5.2023

14.5.2023
14.5.2023
14.5.2023

14.5.2023

Time:

Time:

Time:

Time:

Time:

Time:

Time:

Time:

Time:

Time:
Time:
Time:

Time:

08:00

09:30

09:30

10:00

11:00

13:00

13:30

13:30

14:00

14:15
14:30
17:00app

17:30app

to: 09:30

Location: Jury room

To: 09:40

to: 12:30

Location: Jury room

to: 13:40

Location: Race office

Location: Jury room

Location: Race office
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Appointed Officials:

FIME Representative n/a FMN: |n/a License No: |n/a
FIME Jury President: Krister Gardell FMN: | SVEMO | License No: |15614
Elé\]{l;g;ry President/ n/a FMN: |n/a License No: |n/a
FIME Referee: Christina Turnbull FMN: |ACU License No: | TBA
FIME Medical Officer: n/a FMN: |n/a License No: |n/a
FMNR Delegate: Erik Fuzesséry FMN: |[MAMS | License No: |TBA
Clerk of the Course: Gabor Daragé FMN: |[MAMS |License No: [ TBA
Assistant Coc: Joézsef Monydk FMN: |[MAMS |License No: |n/a
Technical Steward: Imre Erlitz FMN: |[MAMS |License No: 14833
Doctor: Tibor Szegedi dr FMN: |[MAMS |License No: |n/a
Environmental Steward: | Péter Baké FMN: |MAMS |License No: 14787
Jury Secretary: Bianka Szabé FMN: |MAMS |License No: |n/a
Timekeeper: Petra Pusztai FMN: |[MAMS |License No: |[TBA

All Correspondence to be Sent to:

Name:
Address:
Telephone No:

Email:

Jozsef Albok

+36-30-955-7418

floreximlkft@gmail.com

H-4485 Nagyhalasz Rétkoz str. 44.

Approval of Supplementary Requlations:

Signature

Date: 15.03.2023

(Chairman FIME Track Racing Commission):

Sode. k.

Piotr Szymanski

Amended: 11.01.2023
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